205Annual Report 2024-25204 Annual Report 2024-25

02-41
Corporate Overview

42-140
Statutory Reports

141-291

Financial Statements

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2025

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2025

  (iii) Movements in cash flow hedging reserve
(` in Million)

31-Mar-25 31-Mar-24

Opening Balance 2.25 (30.83)

Add: Changes in the value of the hedging instrument recognised in other
comprehensive income

(6.58) 55.76

Less: Hedge ineffectiveness recognised in profit or loss (16.23) (7.50)

Less: Amount reclassified from cash flow hedging reserve to profit or loss 14.67 (4.06)

(5.89) 13.37

Less: Deferred tax relating to above (2.05) 11.12

Closing balance (3.84) 2.25

 (c) Sensitivity
   The following table demonstrate the sensitivity of net unhedged foreign currency exposures to a reasonably

possible changes in foreign currency exchange rates, with all other variables held constant.

(` in Million)

Impact on profit or loss and equity (in ` in Million)
Change in FC
exchange rate

by

Increase in FC exchange rates Decrease in FC exchange rates
31-Mar-25 31-Mar-24 31-Mar-25 31-Mar-24

USD sensitivity 5% 24.12 (4.33) (24.12) 4.33

EURO sensitivity 5% (10.02) (1.62) 10.02 1.62

GBP sensitivity 5% (0.88) (0.10) 0.88 0.10

JPY sensitivity 5% (0.83) (0.38) 0.83 0.38

CHF sensitivity 5% (0.10) (0.09) 0.10 0.09

Further, the change in foreign currency rates will impact the fair value of the derivatives and correspondingly impact
the profit or loss, but there will not be any impact over the hedge period as the derivatives will enable capturing the
hedged rates and the budgeted profitability would remain unchanged.

During the year ended 31 March 2025, no material foreseeable loss (31 March 2024: Nil) was incurred for any long-
term contract including derivative contracts.

The Company’s foreign currency derivatives outstanding (including for firm commitments) at the end of the reporting
period are as follows: